
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Declaration of Members' Interests 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Revenues and Benefits Penalties (Pages 1 - 4)

To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Resources to undertake 
consultation on imposing fixed penalties to residents who fail to notify Portsmouth 
City Council within a prescribed timescale, of a relevant change in their 
circumstance which may result in a reduction to their benefit or an increase in 
their chargeable Council Tax. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources agrees that 



2

consultation takes place on the implementation of fixed penalties as 
permitted under the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and the Social Security Administration Act 1992, whereby anyone 
who intentionally or knowingly fails to notify the Council of any change 
affecting Council Tax Liability or the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
or Housing Benefit may be liable to a fixed penalty fine. 

4  Utilities Management Capital Project (INFORMATION ONLY) (Pages 5 - 6)

The purpose of the report is to update the revisions to the proposed project list 
for the Utilities Management Capital Programme and update on project 
progress.

5  Super Connected Cities (INFORMATION ONLY) (Pages 7 - 16)

The purpose of the report is to update the Cabinet Member on the Super 
Connected Cities Programme and the potential opportunities afforded by the 
new wifi infrastructure deployed in the City.

6  Monitoring of the First Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (INFORMATION ONLY) (Pages 17 - 26)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

RECOMMENDED that the content of the report be noted.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd October 2015 

Subject: 
 

Revenues & Benefits Penalties 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
Full Council decision: No 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Resources to undertake 

consultation on imposing fixed penalties to residents who fail to notify 
Portsmouth City Council within a prescribed timescale, of a relevant change in 
their circumstance which may result in a reduction to their benefit or an increase 
in their chargeable Council Tax. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Resources agrees that consultation takes place on 

the implementation of fixed penalties as permitted under the provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Social Security Administration Act 
1992, whereby anyone who intentionally or knowingly fails to notify the Council 
of any change affecting Council Tax Liability or the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme or Housing Benefit may be liable to a fixed penalty fine. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The Council has powers under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Schedule 3) to impose civil penalties to those charge payers who wilfully 
neglect to inform the Council of changes which affect their Council Tax liability. 

 
3.2. The Council has powers under the Social Security Administration Act 1992 to 

impose civil penalties, however this would only be used where the person has 
not been charged with an offence or cautioned, or been given a notice under 
section 11a, in respect of the overpayment. 
 

3.3. The Council has a responsibility to deliver value for money and a duty to protect 
taxpayers money. Evidence from other Local Authorities who have introduced 
these schemes demonstrates that the introduction of a penalty scheme 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

encourages customers to notify the Council of changes in a speedier manner 
thus saving money through the administration of overpayment recovery. 

 
3.4. It is important to distinguish the difference between the appropriateness of 

imposing a fixed penalty versus those cases managed under the Detection of 
Fraud and Enforcement Regulations. Where it is clear that the behaviour of the 
charge payer warrants a criminal investigation that action will still take place. 
 

3.5. It is proposed that the consultation considers whether the Council should  
impose a £70 fixed penalty when a charge payer fails to report a change in the 
following circumstances within 21 days and h
[...]
 or 
caution. 

 Applying a civil penalty is a permissive power for local authorities under the 
Social Security Administration Act 1992. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

The introduction of a fixed penalty has been shown to encourage customers to 
notify the Council of changes in a more timely manner. This in itself saves the 
authority time and money.  
 
If we are to introduce a fixed penalty scheme, we are required to undertake useful 
and accessible consultation to include a full equality impact assessment   

 
5. Equality impact assessment 

An equality impact assessment has not been completed as a full consultation has 
not been undertaken so no adverse impacts have been identified at this stage. A full 
EIA will be completed when the consultation has finished. If the consultation 
identifies any adverse negative impact on any of the protected characteristics we 
will endeavour to mitigate these barriers and impacts where possible. 
 

6. Legal implications 
The legal authority for implementation of fixed penalties is set out in the report. 

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 

Any costs arising from this proposal will be offset by income from the penalties 
levied. 
It is anticipated that the introduction of fixed penalty charges for late notification of 
changes will improve Council Tax collection rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: Nil 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting: Resources Portfolio  
 

 

Subject:  Utilities Management Capital Programme Update  
 

 

Date of meeting: 22 October 
 

 

Report by: Mark Tutton  
 

 

Wards affected: 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by Cllr Lee Mason  
 
 
2. Purpose  
 

To update on the revisions to the proposed project list for the Utilities Management 
Capital Programme and update on project progress.   

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 

In view of recent changes in Government policy, to cut the feed-in tariff rates for 
Photovoltaic (PV) solar systems from January 2016, the Utilities Management capital 
programme has been restructured to accelerate spend on PV. In addition £26,000, the 
remaining balance in the carbon management reserve, has been utilised to further 
increase the Utilities Management capital programme from £1.08m to £1.106m. 
 
The following project has been delayed to facilitate the additional spend on PV and is 
now included in the Capital bids for 2016/17: 
 
Mountbatten Centre CHP 
 
These following projects funded from the revised Utilities Management Capital 
Programme, are all now in the process of being prepared or are underway and their 
current status is noted below:  
 
Civic PV - has been completed and was connected to the grid on 9th October.                                                 
Civic Offices LED Lighting - Order placed for the trail area - Start on Site 16th Oct 
remaining areas currently being designed. 
                                                             
 
Mountbatten Centre LED Lighting - waiting for contract to be signed by Parkwood. 



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

2 
 

Mountbatten Centre BMS - waiting for contract to be signed by Parkwood. 
Mountbatten Centre PV - Scheme is back from tender - waiting for contract to be 
signed by Parkwood 
Challenge Enterprise Centre PV - Commences 19 October 
Portsmouth Enterprise Centre PV - returned from tender awaiting start date 
Victory Business Centre PV - Contract awarded awaiting start date 
 
In addition the following schemes have been added within the approved budget as a 
result of the favourable tenders received for the projects listed above: 
      
Corben Lodge PV - returned from tender awaiting start date  
Garrison Court PV - Out to tender 
Medina House PV - returned from tender awaiting start date 
Carnegie Library PV - Out to tender   

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:   Resources Portfolio 
 

 

Subject:                 Update on Super Connected Cities Programme 
 

 

Date of meeting:   22nd October 2015 
 

 

Report by:             Director of Finance and Information Services 
 

 

Wards affected:    All 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by:   Councillor Lee Mason 
 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the Super Connected Cities Programme and the 

potential opportunities afforded by the new wifi infrastructure deployed in the City. 
 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Introduction 

 
The Super Connected Cities initiative was a Government sponsored scheme by the 
Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) to transform broadband access across 
the UK enabling everyone access to high-speed broadband. Approval was given for 
PCC to pursue three distinct strands as a part of the programme: 

 

 WiFi to Public Buildings (My City WiFi) 

 Vouchers to cover the cost of installation or upgrade of an SME's broadband line 

 Demonstrator Hub 

 
 

3.2 Background 
 
There were three main goals for the Super Connected City programme: 
 

 To support economic growth innovation and enterprise in Portsmouth 

 To enhance the competitiveness of our city 

 To aid di
[...]
 
devices but also our public sector partners as it provides a mechanism for them to 
connect via a secure link back to their own IT infrastructure. 
 
In addition this now provides Portsmouth with the opportunity to utilise the wifi and the 
core infrastructure for other purposes: 
 
1) The technology used to deliver MyCityWifi will enable other wifi services to run over 

the same infrastructure, this will facilitate easier connectivity as we move into the 
new world of Multi-Agency working, this is already being used to support Solent 
NHS Trust who will soon be occupying parts of the Brunel Wing within the Civic 
Offices. 
 

2) There was consideration given to offering a Wireless Concession at the start of the 
scheme but there was a lack of market engagement and therefore this aspect was 
dropped from the programme. This situation has now changed and with the 
demands of 4G connectivity increasing rapidly and better technological solutions 
available the market has recently picked back up.  



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

4 
 

 
Therefore we are now having discussions on what this aspect could provide for the 
residents of Portsmouth and potentially an income stream to the Authority.   

 
3) The DCMS are now heavily promoting the concept of the 'Internet of Things' with 

potential grant funding opportunities in the future. This concept is based around the 
use of sensors connected via the internet to improve the lives of those living in the 
City. The DCMS are maintaining a focus on three streams - Health & Social Care, 
Transportation and Energy Reduction.  

 
The University organised a workshop in August bringing together the Local 
Authority, LEP, and local SME's (whose line of business is technological 
innovation) to firstly define the issues facing the City in each of the three key areas 
defined above and then to note innovative ideas for addressing them. This 
information is being used to draft a business case for use in future fundin
[...]
2790 540 

Beechside Respite Health 72 13 2160 390 

Employment & Learning Learning 187 22 5610 660 

Russetts Lodge Learning 52 12 1560 360 

The Learning Place Learning 148 9 4440 270 

PCMI Learning 63 13 1890 390 

Portsmouth Gymnastics Centre Leisure 406 61 12180 1830 

Mountbatten Centre Leisure 1072 166 32160 4980 

Portsmouth Watersports Leisure 69 16 2070 480 

Wimbledon Park Sport Centre Leisure 78 13 2340 390 

Charter Sport Centre Leisure 240 50 7200 1500 

Central Library Library 776 343 23280 10290 

Carnegie Library Library 213 119 6390 3570 

North End Library Library 62 13 1860 390 

Alderman Lacey Library 170 33 5100 990 

Beddow Library Library 59 12 1770 360 

Southsea Library Library 690 150 20700 4500 

Cosham Library Library 145 23 4350 690 

Paulsgrove Library Library 54 12 1620 360 

Landport Housing Office Social Housing 136 37 4080 1110 

Bucklanfd Housing Office Social Housing 188 33 5640 990 

Paulsgrove Housing Office Social Housing 157 29 4710 870 

Wecock Farm Housing Social Housing 46 6 1380 180 

Leigh Park Housing Office Social Housing 188 16 5640 480 

Tipner P&R Transport 98 16 2940 480 

Ferry Port Transport 2817 599 84510 17970 

Totals       568620 206820 

 









 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the First Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

22nd October 2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2015/16 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reason for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
ov
[...]
ment and 

implementation phase. 

25 Web Phase 2/ Channel Shift CorpRsv -                    346,100                      139 346,100       -                 335,000 681,100 681,100 -                 Scheme will significantly improve the Councils customer contact arrangement. 

Focusing on development of web presence to enable more online self-serve 

functionality to reduce demand for phone or face to face contact.

26 Utilities Managenent UB -                    600,000                      172 600,000       -                 506,000 1,106,000 1,106,000 -                 A range of energy efficiency schemes including fitting of photo voltaic panels to 

selected PCC assets, installation of building management systems and 

insulation of building roof voids.

On-going Schemes Total 18,189,386       6,938,000    1,262,852    6,938,000    -                 3,503,180    28,630,566        28,630,566          -                 

Completed Schemes Total 4,490,078         82,461         (4,781)          77,049         (5,412)            -               4,572,539          4,567,127            (5,412)            

 

GRAND TOTAL 22,679,464       7,020,461    1,258,071    7,015,049    (5,412)            3,503,180    33,203,105        33,197,693          (5,412)            


	Agenda
	3 Revenues and Benefits Penalties
	4 Utilities Management Capital Project (INFORMATION ONLY)
	5 Super Connected Cities (INFORMATION ONLY)
	SSC Phase 1 and Phase 2 - Appendix B

	6 Monitoring of the First Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme (INFORMATION ONLY)
	Appendix A Revenue Outturn Monitoring 2015-16 Q1
	Appendix B Capital Monitoring 2015-16 Q1




Minutes of the meeting


7

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 22 October 2015 at 
10.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason

Officers Present

 Louise Wilders, Director of Community and 
Communication
Matt Willis, Local Taxation Manager
Mark Tutton, Building Services and Support Manager
Nick May, 
Sue Page, Finance Manager

15. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 1)

The Cabinet Member for Resources welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
said that Councillor Steve Hastings was attending this meeting as an 
observer.

There were no declarations of members' interests.  

16. Apologies for Absence (AI 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

17. Revenues and Benefits Penalties (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Director of Customer and Communications, Louise Wilders and Matt 
Willis, Local Taxation Manager presented the report and explained that its 
purpose was to seek approval to undertake consultation on imposing fixed 
penalties on residents who fail to notify Portsmouth City Council within a 
prescribed timescale of a relevant change in their circumstances which may 
result in a reduction to their benefit or an increase in their chargeable Council 
Tax.
The matters proposed to be consulted on are as set out in paragraphs 3.5 and 
3.6 of the report.
During discussion, the following matters were clarified



8

 After the initial fine of £70, there would then be negotiation on how the 
debt would be repaid and this would not be shown as non- payment of 
Council Tax. (check)

 Individual circumstances of each case would be looked at and the 
consultation results should indicate whether the proposals would 
disproportionately affect the poorest in society. 

 Many local authorities already have similar schemes in place and most 
of them are not experiencing difficulty in collecting the fines. 
Essentially, this will serve as an encouragement to report changes, but 
will also produce income.

 With regard to a query on how it would be decided that someone 
"intentionally and knowingly" failed to communicate changes in 
circumstances, it was confirmed that all council tax bills and 
correspondence would clearly state that changes have to be 
communicated and what the consequences of not advising these would 
be if the proposals were introduced.  Whether a person was living 
alone in a property or with others was a clear concept. 

 It was confirmed that cases would be looked on according to their 
merits - so account would be taken of matters such as bereavement, 
English not being the person's first language, illiteracy etc.

 Late reporting of changes that affect housing benefit often results in 
overpayments being made and it is in those circumstances that 
consultation on introducing a penalty is being sought. 

 It was confirmed that consultation would be undertaken using a wide 
variety of methods including through the post and on the website.  If 
fines were to be introduced following consultation, there would be a 
communication strategy to ensure maximum publicity.

 There would be a report back to Resources Cabinet after the 
consultation as a decision would be needed before this can be 
implemented.  

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their report and said he would 
approve the recommendations in the report and would receive a further report 
once the consultation results were available.

DECISION: 
That the Cabinet Member for Resources agrees that consultation takes 
place on the implementation of fixed penalties as permitted under the 
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Social 
Security Administration Act 1992, whereby anyone who intentionally or 
knowingly fails to notify the Council of any change affecting Council Tax 
Liability or the Local Council Tax Support Scheme or Housing Benefit 
may be liable to a fixed penalty.

18. Utilities Management Capital Project (INFORMATION ONLY) (AI 4)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)

Mark Tutton, Building Services and Support Manager, introduced the report 
which was to update the Cabinet Member on the revisions to the proposed 
project list for the Utilities Management Capital Programme.



9

He advised that in view of recent changes in Government policy to cut the 
feed-in tariff rates for photovoltaic solar systems from January 2016, the 
Utilities Management capital programme has been restructured to accelerate 
spend on PV to maximise returns..

As a result, he advised that the Mountbatten Centre CHP project had been 
delayed and was now included in the Capital bids for 2016/17.

The report listed the current status of projects funded from the revised Utilities 
Management Capital Programme that are in the process of being prepared or 
that are underway.

The report also listed additional projects that had been added owing to 
favourable tenders received for projects already approved.

During discussion, the following matters were clarified
 the photovoltaic solar systems are expected to produce a  return of 

around 20% and this is likely to increase as the feed in tariff increases 
in line with inflation and is guaranteed for 25 years.  After around 20 
years, the system may become less effective but the drop in efficiency 
is likely to be small. 

 the installation costs would be paid for from the return from the tariffs
 the system worked on cloudy days and even generated power at night 

if there was a full moon.
 it was confirmed that there was still some work to do before the tariff 

rates reduced.in January
Mr Tutton agreed to bring a report back to the Resources portfolio once the 
system was up and running but said that experience gained in the housing 
department showed there would be efficiencies..  He would keep the Cabinet 
Member, Councillor Lee Mason informed of progress.

19. Super Connected Cities (INFORMATION ONLY) (AI 5)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT)

Nick May introduced the report which updated the Cabinet Member on the 
Super Connected Cities Programme and the potential opportunities offered by 
the new WiFi infrastructure deployed in the City.
He said that there were three main goals for the Super Connected City 
programme as follows

 To support economic growth innovation and enterprise in Portsmouth
 To enhance the competitiveness of our city
 To aid digital inclusion

He provided a summary of progress to date and then outlined future plans.

He said that there were opportunities to use the technology to benefit 
residents, businesses and visitors and there were also opportunities to 
provide income streams to the Authority.  The Wireless Concession had 
originally been dropped from the programme because of lack of market 



10

demand.  However, things have changed and there is now a surge of interest 
and the market has picked up.

Information gathered at a workshop in August organized by the University is 
being used to draft a business case for use in future funding applications.

During discussion the following matters were clarified
 It was not usual for a supplier to wish to be the sole concession holder
 A consultant was advising on matters such as ensuring consistency of 

connectivity and how anything new would fit with the existing My City 
WiFi

Nick May said that he would bring a further report back to this portfolio on 
progress and to provide a business case on how to take this forward.
The Cabinet Member thanked Mr May for his report and said he was pleased 
with progress so far but that there was a need to accelerate progress as the 
City was not as far advanced as it could be. 

20. Monitoring of the First Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (INFORMATION ONLY) (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Sue Page, Finance Manager, introduced the report and apologised that the 
dates in paragraph 4 on the original report were incorrect and should have 
referred to 2015/16.  The correct report had been uploaded on to the website.

She explained that paragraph 5 Revenue Expenditure draws attention to 
particular areas set out in Appendix A and  paragraph 7 Capital Programme 
draws attention to particular areas set out in Appendix B.

During discussion the following matters were clarified
 With regard to the forecast overspend in HR, Legal and Performance in 

item 2, Appendix A,  Ms Page said that sometimes the figures showed 
a worse position than was actually the case owing to timing issues.  
She confirmed that this was being closely monitored and that the 
figures in the next quarterly report are expected to show a lower 
forecast overspend.  

 With regard to item 22, Appendix A, Ms Page said that the target had 
not been met as the savings had not yet been realised.  .The next 
quarterly report was expected to show that this had changed.

The Cabinet Member for Resources thanked everyone for their reports and for 
attending the meeting.

The meeting ended at 10.50am.



11

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


